In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

WUO07/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up
by the court

&

Companies House

THURSDAY

*AGKSHLL4*

A32 0722017 #90
COMPANIES HOUSE

ease

se

Company number

Company details

lolglo[3[[ofofs

- Filling in this form

Company name in full ‘ A G C,ONSUL"T.I hla (MMMA3 LWIT&Q bold black capitals.

;

Please complete in typescript of in

Liquidator‘s name

Full forename(s)

| DANZEL MALKL

Surpame

| Lo eralDSord

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | ¢ [ COL (o

Street I GlLéa's GuI-Lb.TNq
I | goo‘r W S™MELT

Past town | MMAPCRAES 1%

County/Region I

Postcode W[—Z’_ ['TE’U I__,—_

Country

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s}

STEMHEA LEonARD

© Other liguidator

Surname

Cornd

another liquidator.

Use this section to tell us about

B

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber[ c,\o CG Y (o

& Other liguidator

another liquidator.

siree | eeq's Buzbzng
| | BoomH SELT

Post town FM Arde e s L

County/Region |

oot W2 [ [B[o] [

Country ’7

Use this section to tell us about

04/17 Version 1.0




WUQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report

wde (205 [1fe [2/af1]6
v [gls [o [2fefn |7

7 Progress report

™ The progress report is attached

m Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sonatre

X Nl A
ndefor%_[iF2[2

04717 Version 1.0



WuG0/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E?resenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there 15 a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact name DAN I_£ L exc” Wb hﬂ

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name Ca& :

Address

GREG'S QU DIng

|
} | Boeri SEET

T MANC e STEL

County/Region

Country

DX

Telephene 0[5' 3§% 02_‘0

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

) You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

e a2 ] e [ofu ]_—|— ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Liquidators’' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors

AB Consulting (Pharma) Ltd
- In Compulsory Liquidation

25 October 2017



" AB CONSULTING (PHARMA) LTD - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Creditors

4 Jaint Liquidators' Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 268 October 2016 to 25 October 2017

B Time Analysis for the period 26 October 2016 to 25 October 2017

C Additional Information in Relation to Jeint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Joint Liquidaters' Annual Pregress Report to Creditors



" AB CONSULTING (PHARMA) LTD - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

22

23

24

2.5

26

2.7

2.8

Introduction and Statutory Information

1, Daniel M Richardson, together with my partner Stephen L Conn, of CG&Co, Greg's Buiiding,
1 Booth Street, Manchester, M2 4DU, was appointed as Joint Liquidator of AB Consulting
(Pharma) Ltd (the Company) on 26 October 2016 following the presentation of a petition for
the compulsory winding up of the Company. The winding-up order was made on 5 September
2016 in the High Court of Justice under court reference number 3822 of 2016. This progress
report covers the period from 26 October 2016 to 25 October 2017 (the Period) and should be
read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

The trading address of the Company was Leigh Court Business Centre, Pill Road, Abbots
Leigh, Bristol, BS8 3RA.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to c/fo CG&Co, Greg's Building, 1
Booth Street, Manchester, M2 4DU and its registered number is 08071005,

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liguidation during the Pericd.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the Period.
Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

The Liquidators must comply with certain statutory compliance matters in accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated would
need to be done in this area was outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset reaiisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidators.

Realisation of Assels
No assets have been realised, and | have not been made aware of any assets.

It is considered that the work the Liquidator and his staff have undertaken to date will bring a
financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the Company
onty (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived far the benefit of unsecured creditors)
or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3™ party security, result in a distribufion
to the preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company.

Creditors {claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



AB CONSULTING (PHARMA) LTD - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

2.9

210

2.11

212

213

2.14

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be invoived by the Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

t consider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage:

] There are unsecured creditor claims in this case with a value per the Official Receiver's
report of £182,401.61.

= The Joint Liquidators have not received any books and records to verify claims, these
are held by the Official Receiver

Investigations

As you may be aware, in a compulsory liquidation the duty to investigate the Company’s affairs
is the responsibility of the Official Receiver. There is no requirement on the Liquidators to
submit a report or return on the directors’ conduct to the Department for Business, Energy &
Industrial Strategy, however where matters are brought to the Liquidators' atiention these are
reported as appropriate to the Official Receiver for further consideration.

I would confirm that | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate and
that may need reporting to the Official Receiver. This assessment took into account information
provided by creditors either at the initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete
an investigation guestionnaire. My information gathered from my investigations have been
passed to the Official Receiver, as they have retained all aspects of the investigation process,
due to the sensitive issues that surround the case. Unfortunately, | am unable to provide any
further information to creditors as a result.

Matters still to be dealt with

Without any further information in respect of potential assets being provided, and following

recent discussions with the Official Receiver, | do not believe that there is anything further to
be dealt with.

Therefore, unless | receive any objection from creditors within 4 weeks of the issuing of this
report, then | intend to bring the liquidation to a conclusion, and issue my final account.
Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £186,085.70 from 5 creditors.

The Company did not grant any floating charges to a secured creditor. Accordingly, there is no
requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured

creditors (known as the Prescribed Part), which only applies where a floating charge was
created after 15 September 2003.

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



AB CONSULTING (PHARMA) LTD - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

3.5

4.1

4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6

5.1

5.2

| would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the
expenses of the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

Creditors approved that the basis of the Liguidators’' remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation. My fees
estimate/information was originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration

was approved and was based on information available to me at that time.

A copy of that estimate is reproduced below:

Average blended

Number mated cost
Category of work. Etﬁmmdﬁ umber charge out m; Estl os£
Administration (inc statutory compliance &

reporting) 26.25 230.17 6,041.00
Realisation of assets " _ -
Creditors {claims & distributions) 12.00 170.00 2,040.00
Investigations 31.00 253.06 7,845.00
Trading (where applicable}

Case specific matters (where applicable)

Total estimated feos £15,926.00

My time costs for the Period are £3,278.50. This represents 15.70 hours at an average rate of
£208.82 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. To date, no fees or disbursements
have been drawn on account.

At the date of this report, | would confirm that my fees estimate for the liquidation remains
unchanged. This is because | consider my estimate to be sufficient.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downioaded
from www.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

Attached as Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Liquidators' fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liguidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Joint Liquidators' Annuai Progress Report to Creditors



" AB CONSULTING (PHARMA) LTD - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

6 Next Report

6.1 | am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the end of the next anniversary of the liguidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this,
in which case I will write to all creditors with my final account.

6.2 If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, | can be contacted by telephone
on 0161 358 0210 or by email at info@cg-recovery.com.

Yours f?'thfully

D M Richardson
Joint Liquidator

Enc

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



" AB CONSULTING (PHARMA) LTD - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 26 Octoher 2016 to 25 October 2017

Jont Liquidaters' Annual Pregress Report to Creditors



AB Consulting (Pharma) Ltd
(In Liquidation}

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 26/10/2016 From 26/10/2016

of affairs To 25102017 To 25/10/2017
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Petitioners Deposit 0.00 1,350.00
0.00 1,350.00

PAYMENTS
Sec of State Fees 0.00 2,520.00
Specific Bond 32.00 32.00
Statutory Advertising 75.14 75.14
Bank Charges 110.00 110.00
Vat Receivable 14.04 14.04
231.18 2,751.18
BALANCE - 25 October 2017 (1,401.18)

WL

- Daniel Richardson
Joint Liguidator

Page 1 of IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 01 December 2017 18:03



" AB CONSULTING (PHARMA) LTD - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
Appendix B

Time Analysis for the period 26 October 2016 to 25 October 2017

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



L0:8L 2i0g Jaquisdag 10 FL-L0-GL UOLSIBA | Jo | abeg
00'0 p#ule|) saay jejoi
Z8'80z 0s'8IZ't LSk o0'e oS 000 oL o000 SINOY Je3oL
A8°4ZZ 05'6bs’E 09’9 ak'o 092 (L] oLy 000 suopefipsaau|
18122 05 6p5'L 089 cLo 092z ooe oL v o0'e spodey vQQD " LOT
29°251 05'69F 082 oro 05’k o0'0 090 000 sIoypeIs
00's6Z 00 221 a0 a0o0 000 000 030 000 siolpeus) o) Suuodey Aomels  pas
S ZEL 05262 Gz 0L0 05t ooa 000 000 SIOUPaIY PRINDBSUN  LOS
a§'TTe 00'€29 08T o'l 00’0 w0 o Lo sJa)el auiaeds esen
05222 00 £29 1 K4 oL 000 000 ap'l Q00 Apasdg eses - 908
8861 05°9€9 ot't 080 e’} 000 0z'L 000 Bujuued 2 upwpy
SR 261 0% 969 oee 080 0E L 000 oz’ 000 SEIBULIOS . 00/
(3) erey Heig woddng sjeuo|ssajold
ApnoH ebeisay [3) 1800 ol SIMOH jelo] 1eBieusyy Jumsissy T sjunisIssy FLITSF 1IN 1efieuen istpey UORIUN YIOM JO UCHEDISSE)D

180d ape palod
L1L0C/0L/GE 0L 9L0Z/QL/SC Wl
P (euweyd) Buiynsuod gy - 2200V

Aewwng 3509 B Wil 6dIS Palie}aq - Anuz awil



AB CONSULTING (PHARMA) LTD - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators’ Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

91

92

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below., We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor

Basls of Fag Arrangement
Taylors Solicitors (legal advice)

Hourly rate and disbursements

QOur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perfarm this type of
work, the compiexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Liquidators' Expenses & Disbursements

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the Liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, a copy of
which is set out below:

Estimated cost
Exponse £
Agents’ costs 500.00
Soliciters’ costs 3,000.00
Statutory advertising 70.22
Specific penalty bond 32.00
Category 2 dishursements charged by the firm Nil

Current position of Joint Liguidators’ expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Paidpi:ﬂm Incurrad but Total

covered by not paid to anticipated

this re £ date £ cost€

Agents' costs - - .
Solicitors’ costs - - -
Statutory advertising 75.14 75.14
Specific penalty bend 32.00 32.00
Category 2 disbursements - - _

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors



AB CONSULTING (PHARMA)} LTD - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

9.3

9.4

10

10.1

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursernent to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate} were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

CG&Co's current charge-out rates effective from 1 January 20186 are detailed below. Please
note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

{Per hour}

. £

Partner 395.00
Manager 295.00
Assistant Manager 150.00
Administrator 125.00

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



